

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MARK A. SUMNER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Virginia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 26, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	4
B. Proceedings Below.	6
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	11
II. THE LOWER COURTS ARE CONFUSED AND DIVIDED ABOUT FELA'S STAND- ARD OF PROOF	19
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	24
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT'S REVIEW.	26
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sumner</i> , Record No. 180121 (Va. Cir. Ct. Jan. 31, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Final Order, <i>Sumner v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , Case No. CL15000079-00 (Va. Cir. Ct. Oct. 24, 2017).....	28a
APPENDIX C: Mandate, <i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sumner</i> , Record No. 180121 and Circuit Court No. CL15000079-00 (Va. Mar. 13, 2019).....	33a
APPENDIX D: Trial Transcript Excerpts, <i>Sumner v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , Case No. CL15000079-00 (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 8, 2017).....	34a
APPENDIX E: Trial Transcript Excerpts, <i>Sumner v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , Case No. CL15000079-00 (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 9, 2017).....	95a
APPENDIX F: Jury Instructions Transcript Excerpts, <i>Sumner v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , Case No. CL15000079-00 (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 9, 2017).....	106a
APPENDIX G: Hearing Transcript Excerpts, <i>Sumner v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , Case No. CL15000079-00 (Va. Cir. Ct. Oct. 12, 2017).....	114a
APPENDIX H: Defendant's Trial Exhibit No. 5..	119a
APPENDIX I: Defendant's Trial Exhibit No. 6 ..	121a
APPENDIX J: Defendant's Trial Exhibit No. 7...	123a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alby v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 918 N.W.2d 562 (Minn. Ct. App. 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. A17-1242 (Minn. argued Mar. 4, 2019).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Brady v. S. Ry.</i> , 320 U.S. 476 (1943).....	12
<i>Coffey v. Ne. Ill. Reg'l Commuter R.R.</i> , 479 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 46 So. 3d 434 (Ala. 2010).....	21
<i>Deans v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 1998).....	22, 23
<i>Garza v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 536 F. App'x 517 (6th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Gautreaux v. Scurlock Marine, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Hernandez v. Trawler Miss Vertie Mae, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Huffman v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 675 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Jones v. New Orleans Pub. Belt R.R. Comm'n</i> , 464 So. 2d 919 (La. Ct. App. 1985), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Virgil v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 507 So. 2d 825 (La. 1987) (per curiam).....	21
<i>Kan. City S. Ry. v. Nichols Constr. Co.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 590 (E.D. La. 2008), <i>vacated in part on other grounds on reconsideration</i> , No. 05-1182, 2008 WL 4587113 (E.D. La. Oct. 14, 2008).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Kelley v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 481 P.2d 56 (Or. 1971)	21
<i>Mar. Overseas Corp. v. Ellis</i> , 971 S.W.2d 402 (Tex. 1998).....	20
<i>Mo.-Kan.-Tex. Ry. v. Hearson</i> , 422 F.2d 1037 (10th Cir. 1970)	20
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	15
<i>Montgomery v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 656 S.E.2d 20 (S.C. 2008)	21, 22
<i>Moody v. Me. Cent. R.R.</i> , 823 F.2d 693 (1st Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Mullahon v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 64 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Hughes</i> , 439 S.E.2d 411 (Va. 1994)	17
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Sonney</i> , 374 S.E.2d 71 (Va. 1988)	18
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Persinger v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 920 F.2d 1185 (4th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Pilarski v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 702 N.Y.S.2d 485 (App. Div. 2000).....	22
<i>Przybylinski v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 292 F. App'x 485 (6th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Richmond & Danville R.R. v. Powers</i> , 149 U.S. 43 (1893)	17
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Thompson</i> , 284 S.W.2d 467 (Mo. 1955), <i>rev'd sub nom. Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	15
<i>Schulenberg v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 911 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2018)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	12
<i>Strickland v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 692 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Williams</i> , 85 S.W.3d 162 (Tex. 2002)	21
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	12, 13
<i>W. & Atl. R.R. v. Hughes</i> , 278 U.S. 496 (1929)	12, 16
<i>Wilburn v. Maritrans GP Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Williams v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 196 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Wilson v. Chi., Milwaukee, St. Paul, & Pac. R.R.</i> , 841 F.2d 1347 (7th Cir. 1988).....	21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 4243	14
22 U.S.C. § 9003(e)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254	14
45 U.S.C. § 51	1, 12
46 U.S.C. § 30104	4, 19

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Thomas E. Baker, <i>Why Congress Should Repeal the Federal Employers' Liability Act of 1908</i> , 29 Harv. J. on Legis. 79 (1992)	25
Michael D. Green, <i>The Federal Employers' Liability Act: Sense and Nonsense About Causation</i> , 61 DePaul L. Rev. 503 (2012)	14, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Admin. Office of U.S. Courts, Tbl. C-2A, <i>U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2014 through 2018</i> (Sept. 30, 2018), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_c2a_0930.2018.pdf	24
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	12
2 <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (7th ed. 2013 & Supp. 2016).....	17
5 Leonard B. Sand et al., <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions—Civil</i> (2019).....	21
